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DISCLAIMER

This presentation and the discussion following may contain forward looking

statements by TIME dotCom Berhad (“Time”) related to financial, market or industry
trends for a future period.

These forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks and

uncertainties which may cause the actual performance, results and outcomes to be
different than that expressed in this presentation.

The statements are made based on facts and information available to Time at the
date of the presentation and merely represent an expression of Time management’s
views, targets and occurrences of future events. They do not in anyway represent a

forecast, projection, estimate or guarantee of Time’s future performance and neither
have they been independently verified.

Accordingly, no representation or warranty, express or implied is made to, and no
reliance should be placed on the fairness, accuracy and completeness of such
information. Time and its subsidiaries, representatives and officers shall have no

liability whatsoever for any loss, damage, costs and expenses arising out of or in
connection with this presentation.
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Q1 2024: At a Glance Q1 2024 Performance Guide

Steady Start in Q1 2024 with Sustained Growth Momentum

Revenue Adjusted EBITDA Adjusted PAT
RM417.8 mil RM175.8mil RM108.9 mil

CAPEX Free Cash Flow Cash Balance
RM74.1 mil RM58.1 mil RM1,307.4 mil

Growth across all customer segments led by Retail and Wholesale
Sustained profitability with focus on expansion and efficiency
Solid balance sheet with robust cash flow

Note:
1) Free Cash Flow = Operating Cash Flow - Capex
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Time Q1 2024: Financial Highlights Q12024 Performance Guide

Numbers are in RM’ million

Adjusted EBITDA Adjusted Profit After Taxation (PAT)

RR -1% RR +11%
— Q0Q-1% —— r—— YoY +13% — —— Qo0Q +1% — —— YoY +9% —, — QoQ+7% — —  YoY+7% —
417.8
422.3 217.8 368.4 174.6 175.8 161.4 175.8
101.5 108.9 1017 108.9
Q4-23 Q1-24 Q1-23 Q1-24 Q4-23 Q1-24 Q1-23 Q1-24 Q4-23 Q1-24 Q1-23 Q1-24
One-off non-recurring revenues RR | Recurring revenues
QoQ YoY
* 1% decrease in recurring revenue, primarily due to a decrease in * 1% increase in recurring revenue due to higher recurring data
Wholesale revenue from Retail and Wholesale customers
* Adjusted PAT increased by 7%, driven by sustained operating *  Adjusted PAT grew by 7% in line with revenue growth coupled with
margins and higher share of profit from investments, whilst the higher share of profit from investments and interest income

prior quarter recorded higher submarine-related costs and start-up
costs for new energy ventures

Notes:

1
2)

3)
4)

5

Time completed the partial divestment of AIMS on 20 April 2023. Accordingly, the financials of AIMS in Time’s reported financials are presented under discontinued operations for the first 4 months of FY2023, and as a
share of profits for Time’s remaining 30% share in AIMS for the rest of FY2023

The 2023 Adjusted PAT has been restated from prior disclosures to factor in the tax impact on adjustments

To facilitate a better performance comparison, the Adjusted PAT is normalised for the first 4 months of FY2023 for AIMS at Time’s 30% share

Additionally, the share of profit from Investments comprises share of profits from the following; CMC Telecommunication Infrastructure Corporation, Symphony Communication Public Company Limited, and the jointly

controlled AIMS Data Centre Holding Sdn. Bhd. l °



Revenue Growth: Recurring by Quarter Q12024 Performance Guide

Numbers are in RM’ million
o Yovwmw [ RR4mw

368.4 389.2 4111 422.3 417.8
Q1-23 Q2-23 Q3-23 Q4-23 Q1-24
~ One-off non-recurring revenues RR | Recurring revenues
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Revenue Growth: By Product

Q12024 Performance Guide

Numbers are in RM’ million

[ RR+13% |
| RR 0% |

% of

Group Revenue:

85%

DATA '
Q1-23

CLOUD &
OTHER

SOLUTIONS 21.0

[ RR+5% | s

| RR-9% |

% of \

Group Revenue:

Cloud: 6%
Other Solutions | Other

Qolutions: GO/y

Non-recurring

13.4

VOICE

Q1-23

325.2 347.2
Q2-23 Q3-23
51.9 50.3
7.5 41
21.4 21.5
23.0 24.7
Q2-23 Q3-23
11.8 12.6
Q2-23 Q3-23

One-off non-recurring revenues

YoY +13%
QoQ -2%
364.6 356.5
8.4
356.2
Q4-23
YoY +26%
QoQ +5%
44.3 48.6
8.1
18.3
26.0
Q4-23 Q1-24
YoY -11%
QoQ -3%
12.3 1.9
Q4-23 Q1-24

RR

Recurring revenues

Cloud
| RR-11%
[ RR -3% ] % of

Group Revenue:

3%

time



Revenue Growth: By Segment Q12024 Performance Guide

l RR +12% l
S oeoeam [(RRov%

WHOLESALE
- B BB

[ RR+13% |

S oeo% [rr 2%

RETAIL

Q1-23 Q2-23 Q3-23 Q4-23 Q1-24

- One-off non-recurring revenues RR Recurring revenues
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Expenses: By Category Q12024 Performance Guide

Numbers are in RM’ million

Total Cost (RM’ million)

Cost of Revenue (%) 68.6% 72.0% 69.5% 71.9% 71.3%

303.4 2098.0
280.1 285.8

252.7

[ Finance expense

| Depreciation & amortisation

Il Customer acquisition and related costs
| OPEX excluding foreign exchange

@ Network and other related cost of sales

Q1-23 Q2-23 Q3-23 Q4-23 Q1-24

Note:
1) The total cost is normalised for one-off items and net foreign exchange loss/(gain)
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Summary Income Statement

N N

Q1 2024 Performance Guide

Revenue 368.4 422.3 I 417.8 I -1%
EBITDA 168.4 149.7 | 180.3 I +20%
EBITDA margin 46% 35% I 43% : +8 pps
|
Adjusted EBITDA 161.4 174.6 I 175.8 I +1%
Adjusted EBITDA margin 44% 41% | 42% | +1 pps
rofi er Tax g . . +28%
Profit After Tax (PAT) M 114.4 87.4 112.3 | 28%
PAT margin 31% 21% | 27% : +6 pps
Adjusted PAT "% N3 101.7 101.5 I 108.9 : +7%
|
Adjusted PAT margin 28% 24% I 26% I +2 pps
EPS M 6.23 sen 4.60 sen | 599sen | +1.39sen
Adjusted EPS "> N3 5.54 sen 536sen | 5.80sen ] +0.44 sen

Notes:

+13%
+7%
-3 pps
+9%
-2 pps
-2%
-4 pps
+7%

-2 pps
-0.24 sen

+0.26 sen

1) Time completed the partial divestment of AIMS on 20 April 2023. Accordingly, the financials of AIMS in Time’s reported financials are presented under discontinued operations for the first 4 months of FY2023, and

as a share of profits for Time’s remaining 30% share in AIMS for the rest of FY2023

2) The 2023 Adjusted PAT has been restated from prior disclosures to factor in the tax impact on adjustments

3) To facilitate a better performance comparison, the Adjusted PAT is normalised for the first 4 months of FY2023 for AIMS at Time’s 30% share

10
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Adjustments on EBITDA, PBT and PAT Q12024 Performance Guide

RM’ million YoY%
EBITDA 168.4 149.7 180.3 | +20% +7%
Profit Before Tax (PBT) 132.2 118.2 | 150.8 I +28% +14%
Profit After Tax (PAT) \ 114.4 87.4 | 112.3 I +28% -2%
Adjustments: |

Forex loss/(gain) (7.0) 1.2 | (4.5) |

Submarine cable expenses - 3.4 | - |

Construction deposit/PPE/Inventory written off - 20.3 | - I
Adjustments on EBITDA (7.0) 24.9 | (4.5)

Dividend income - (0.1) - I
Adjustments on PBT (7.0) 24.8 | (4.5) I

Gain from divestment of AIMS - (10.3) I - |

Tax impact on adjustments \? 1.7 (0.4) I 1.1 |

Adjustments for share of AIMS N3 (7.4) - | - |
Adjustments on PAT (12.7) 14.1 | (3.4) |
Adjusted EBITDA 161.4 174.6 175.8 I +1% +9%
Adjusted PBT 125.2 143.0 | 146.3 I +2% +17%
Adjusted PAT N2, N3 101.7 101.5 « _1(2.9_ _'I +7% +7%

Notes:

1) Time completed the partial divestment of AIMS on 20 April 2023. Accordingly, the financials of AIMS in Time’s reported financials are presented under discontinued operations for the first 4 months of FY2023, and
as a share of profits for Time’s remaining 30% share in AIMS for the rest of FY2023

2) The 2023 Adjusted PAT has been restated from prior disclosures to factor in the tax impact on adjustments

3) To facilitate a better performance comparison, the Adjusted PAT is normalised for the first 4 months of FY2023 for AIMS at Time’s 30% share
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Capital Expenditure Q12024 Performance Guide
Numbers are in RM’ million
Capex Breakdown : Breakdown of Telco Assets

74.1
0.3
2.8
- .7
65.8
Q1-23 Q1-24
Telco Assets ~ Non-Telco Assets W Submarine related " Terrestrial related

Cloud and other services

*  90% was allocated to telco assets to expand domestic and regional network coverage and upgrade Time’s existing network
infrastructure
* 10% was dedicated to submarine cables and related investments
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Investee Performance Q12024 Performance Guide
Numbers are in RM’ million

N “
Gvo . SYMPHONY

CMC TELECOM

Time’s Shareholding 30.00% 45.27% 46.84%

Revenue 88.8 124.6 69.1

Investee

Performance
Profit/(Loss) After Tax and

Other Comprehensive Income 1.8 9.8 15.8

Time’s Share in .
Proportion SUELOCH LA UCIL 3.6 4.4 7.4

To Its Interest Investment
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OUTLOOK &
PRIORITIES
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Outlook and Priorities Q1 2024 Performance Guide

Expand network coverage to meet sustained customer demand

Continue enhancement of operational efficiency and innovation to
deliver the highest quality products and services

Streamline Group’s organisation to strengthen core businesses
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ANY QUESTIONS?
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APPENDIX
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Cash Flow Statement Q1 2024 Performance Guide

gl Il EIIl IIl Il IIE I =S .y

Net cash inflow from Operating Activities 137.6 ( 141.4 \
Net cash used in Investing Activities (90.6) | (83.5) I
Net cash inflow from operating and investing activities 47.0 | 57.9 |
Net cash used in Financing Activities ' (84.5) | (288.0) I
Net increase/(decrease) in cash balance (37.5) | (230.1) |
Exchange effects on cash balance 0.6 | 2.5 |
Cash balance at beginning of period 525.0 | 1,5635.0 |
Transfer to asset held for sale (27.1) | - |
Cash balance at end of period 461.0 | 1,307.4 |
Acquisition of capex (92.6) I (83.3) I
Free Cash Flow (Operating CF - Capex) 45.0 _581 v

Notes:
1) Included in financing activities are dividends paid out in Q1 2023 (RM270.1 million) and Q1 2024 (RM280.1 million)
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Balance Sheet & Ratios

RM' million As at 31 Dec 23

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Current assets (exclude cash)
Cash

Total assets

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Share capital

Reserves

Total equity attributable to owners of the Company
Non-controlling interest
Total equity

Non-current liabilities
Current liabilities

Total liabilities

Total equity and liabilities

RM' million As at 31 Dec 23

As at 31 Mar 24
579.2

EBITDAM

Total Debt

Net Cash Position
Debt/EBITDA (times)
Debt/Equity (times)

Current ratio (times)

19 Note: 1) Based on EBITDA for last 12 months

3,303.8
476.1
1,535.0
5,314.9

1,467.4
2,672.2
4,139.6
36.0
4,175.6
611.8
527.5
1,139.3
5,314.9

567.3
10.9
1,524.1
0.0x
0.0x
3.8x

Q1 2024 Performance Guide

3,315.4
560.3
1,307.4
5,183.1

1,473.4
2,512.7
3,986.1
313
4,017.4
618.6
5471
1,165.7
5,183.1

As at 31 Mar 24

—————————J

6.8
1,300.6
0.0x
0.0x
3.4x

\________/
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THANK YOU

Should you have any queries, please contact: investor.relations@time.com.my
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